

FILED

JUN 29 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 305881

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ERIC T. ASH, DBA PAR ONERI CONCRETE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Joseph R. Feif #14612/for

ANNIKA SCHAROSCH,
WSBA#39392
Office of Attorney General
W. 1116 Riverside Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 456-3123

FILED

JUN 29 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 305881

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ERIC T. ASH, DBA PAR ONERI CONCRETE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Joseph R. Feif #14612/for

ANNIKA SCHAROSCH,
WSBA#39392
Office of Attorney General
W. 1116 Riverside Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 456-3123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

A. Did the superior court properly dismiss Ash’s appeal when he failed to pay the underlying industrial insurance assessment against him or obtain an undue hardship waiver before filing his petition for review as required by RCW 51.52.112?.....2

B. Does the doctrine of substantial compliance apply to a petitioner’s failure to comply with RCW 51.52.112’s time requirement?2

C. Did Ash substantially comply with RCW 51.52.112’s requirement to pay an underlying industrial insurance assessment or obtain an undue hardship waiver before filing a petition for review when he filed a motion for undue hardship 182 days after filing a petition for review in superior court?2

D. Did the Department waive application of RCW 51.52.112 based on equitable estoppel or any other theory?2

E. Does RCW 51.52.112’s requirement to pay an underlying assessment or obtain an undue hardship waiver before filing a petition for review from a Board determination following an evidentiary hearing violate procedural due process?.....2

F. Are attorney fees and sanctions appropriate against the Department on the basis of unconscionability when the Department defends a statutory requirement in accordance with a superior court determination and a published appellate court decision?2

G. If Ash’s appeal was inappropriately dismissed, what is the proper remedy?2

III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
V.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Ash’s Appeal Because Ash Failed To Pay The Assessment In Question Or Obtain An Undue Hardship Waiver Before Filing His Appeal In Violation Of RCW 51.52.112	7
	B. The Time Limitation Of RCW 51.52.112 Cannot Be Waived Under The Doctrine Of Substantial Compliance.....	11
	C. Filing A Motion For Undue Hardship 182 Days After Filing A Petition For Review Does Not Substantially Comply With RCW 51.52.112.....	13
	D. The Department Has Not Waived Application Of RCW 51.52.112.....	20
	E. The Requirements Of RCW 51.52.112 Do Not Violate Due Process.....	24
	F. Ash Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees And Sanctions Under CR 11	28
	G. If The Superior Court’s Dismissal Is Reversed, The Appropriate Remedy Is For The Matter To Be Remanded To The Superior Court To Rule On Ash’s Motion For Undue Hardship	29
VI.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780, 28 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1971).....	25, 26
<i>Booker Auction Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 158 Wn. App. 84, 241 P.3d 439 (2010).....	17
<i>Bowman v. Waldt</i> , 9 Wn. App. 562, 513 P.2d 559 (1973).....	26
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 2 Wn.2d 173, 97 P.2d 642 (1940).....	15
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	6
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	12, 13, 14
<i>City of Spokane v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 581, 663 P.2d 843 (1983).....	21
<i>Cont'l Sports Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 594, 910 P.2d 1284 (1996).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Crosby v. County of Spokane</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999).....	14
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Martin Air Conditioning</i> , 35 Wn. App. 678, 668 P.2d 1286 (1983).....	22
<i>Downey v. Pierce County</i> , 165 Wn. App. 152, 267 P.3d 445 (2011).....	26
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997).....	10

<i>Finch v. Matthews</i> , 74 Wn.2d 161, 169, 443 P.2d 833 (1968).....	22
<i>Fisher Bros. Corp. v. Des Moines Sewer Dist. U.L.I.D. No. 29</i> , 97 Wn.2d 227, 643 P.2d 436 (1982).....	16
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145, 80 S. Ct. 630, 4 L. Ed. 2d 623 (1960).....	15, 20
<i>In re Dependency of Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	25
<i>In re Martin</i> , 154 Wn. App. 252, 223 P.3d 1221 (2009).....	23
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....	23
<i>In re Schneider</i> , 173 Wn.2d 353, 268 P.3d 215 (2011).....	8
<i>Ives v. Ramsden</i> , 142 Wn. App. 369, 174 P.3d 1231 (2008).....	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987).....	21
<i>Mercer v. State</i> , 48 Wn. App. 496, 739 P.2d 703 (1987).....	21, 22
<i>Morrison v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 277 P.3d 675 (2012).....	26
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656, 93 S. Ct. 1172, 35 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1973).....	25, 26
<i>Patchell v. City of Puyallup</i> , 37 Wn. App. 434, 682 P.2d 913 (1984).....	16

<i>R & G Probst v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 288, 88 P.3d 413 (2004).....	6
<i>R. Probst v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 908, 230 P.3d 271 (2010).....	8, 9, 29
<i>Ruland v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 263, 182 P.3d 470 (2008).....	14
<i>San Juan Fidalgo Holding Company v. Skagit County</i> , 87 Wn. App. 703, 943 P.2d 341 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	21
<i>See Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann</i> , 77 Wn.2d 616, 465 P.2d 657 (1970).....	23
<i>See Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. West Ctr. Cmty. Dev. Ass'n</i> , 133 Wn. App. 602, 137 P.3d 120 (2006).....	30
<i>See State v. Marchand</i> , 62 Wn.2d 767, 384 P.2d 865 (1963).....	30
<i>Shafer v. State</i> , 83 Wn.2d 618, 521 P.2d 736 (1974).....	22
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004).....	29
<i>Spahi v. Hughes-Northwest, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 763, 27 P.3d 1233 (2001).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Davis-Smith Co. v. Clausen</i> , 65 Wash. 156, 117 P. 1101 (1911)	14
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	11

<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434, 450, 93 S. Ct. 631, 34 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1973).....	25, 26
<i>Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 405, 936 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	23
<i>Westcott Homes LLC v. Chamness</i> , 146 Wn. App. 728, 192 P.3d 394 (2008).....	12
<i>Ziegler v. Indiana Dep't of State Rev.</i> , 797 N.E.2d 881 (Ind. Tax 2003).....	17

Statutes

RCW 34.05	1
RCW 34.05.514	30
RCW 34.05.514(1).....	7
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	6
RCW 35.44.220	16
RCW 36.18.020(2)(a)	10
RCW 36.18.020(2)(c)	10
RCW 36.18.022	10
RCW 43.22	21
RCW 51.48.131	6, 17, 18, 30
RCW 51.52.010	21
RCW 51.52.104	18
RCW 51.52.106	18
RCW 51.52.112	passim

RCW 82.03.180	16
RCW 82.32.150	16
RCW Title 51	1

Rules

CR 11	28, 29
CR 11(a).....	29
GR 34	10
GR 34(a).....	10
GR 34(a)(1).....	11
RAP 7.2(c), 8.1(b)(1), 8.1(c).....	18
RAP 8.1(c)(1).....	19
